

LFIR # 2450

1. Project Title	Hialeah Fire Dep	partment Ambulanc	e Fleet		
2. Senate Sponsor	Bryan Avila				
•	_				
3. Date of Request	2/19/2025				
4. Project/Program De	escription				
The funds will be us Hialeah.	sed to acquire three	fully equipped amb	oulances for the Hiale	ah Fire Department	within the City of
5. State Agency to red	ceive requested fu	nds Departm	ent of Financial Servi	ces	
State Agency conta	acted? No				
		(5 ' 1)/00			
6. Amount of the Noni	recurring Request	tor Fiscal Year 20	25-2026		1
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operating				1,095,688	
Fixed Capital Outlay				0	
Total State Funds I	Requested			1,095,688	
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	5-2026 (including	matching funds ava	lable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding	Type of Funding			Percentage	
Total State Funds R	equested (from que	estion #6)	1,095,688	80%	
Matching Funds					
Federal			0	0%	1
State (excluding the	amount of this requ	uest)	0	0%	1
Local			273,923	20%	1
Other			0	0%	
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20)25-2026	1,369,611	100%	
8. Has this project pro If yes, provide the	•	_	No		
Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		
9. Is future-year fundi a. If yes, indicate n			No		
	_	-			l
b. Describe the sou	urce of funding that	at can be used in I	ieu of state funding.		_

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

10. Status of Construction



LFIR # 2450

O Diagning O Design		
Planning	○ Construction ○ N/A	
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.	.e permitted)?	
c. What is the estimated start date	e of construction?	
d. What is the estimated completi	ion date of construction?	
e. What funding stream will be us	sed for ongoing operations and maintenance of the project?	
•		
List the owners of the facility to relationship between the owners Details on how the requested sta		nclude the
Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:	Description	Amount
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		(
Other Salary and Benefits		1
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		(
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		(
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		(
	The total cost to acquire the three ambulances is \$1,369,611, and the city will contribute \$273,923,000 representing 20% of the cost.	e 1,095,688
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		(
Fixed Capital Construction/Major	Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering		(
Fotal State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)		



LFIR # 2450

	d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
	The project will benefit the general population of the City of Hialeah (City).
	e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will
	be measured?
	The City of Hialeah's ambulance fleet is aging and the cost of maintaining older units increases each year. This request would decrease recurring maintenance costs to the Fire Department; while simultaneously augmenting the service they provide to the community by adding reliable units to the ambulance fleet. The benefits will be apparent by comparing the maintenance costs associated with the ambulances that will be decommissioned and these newly acquired ambulances. The improvement in service could be measured by improved response times to calls for service.
	f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltie for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
	The City of Hialeah is willing to be bound by the standard penalties for breach of contract in the state of Florida. Furthermore, the City is willing to contemplate additional penalties the Department may propose.
14.	Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
á	a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	☐ Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	□ Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	☐ Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
ı	b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
15.	Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	☐ Yes, Applied
	☐ Yes, Received
	□ No
	□ No, but intends to apply
á	a. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
ı	b. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:
16.	Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?
	☐ Yes, Applied
	☐ Yes, Received
	□ No



LFIR # 2450

☐ No, but intends to	o apply					
a. If yes, specify the Commerce):	e program	and state agei	ncy (ex. Loca	al Governmei	nt Emergenc	y Bridge Loa
Commerce).						
7. Requester Contact	t Informati	on				
a. First Name	Esteban		Last Name	Bovo]
b. Organization	City of His	aleah				
c. E-mail Address	ebovo@h	ialeahfl.gov				
d. Phone Number	(305)883-	-5800	Ext.			
8. Recipient Contact						
a. Organization	City of His					
b. Municipality and	d County	Miami-Dade				
c. Organization Ty	pe					
□For Profit Entity						
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)					
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)					
☑Local Entity						
□University or Co	llege					
□Other (please sp	_					
Gottlet (please sp			7			٦
d. First Name	Carlos		Last Name	San Jose		
e. E-mail Address	-		7			
f. Phone Number	(305)883-	-5800	Ext.			
9. Lobbyist Contact I	nformatio	n			_	
a. Name	Eduardo	S Gonzalez				
b. Firm Name	Sun City	Strategies, LLC				
c. E-mail Address	egonzale	z102@yahoo.cc	om			
d. Phone Number	(786)351-	-5849				

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.